
LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

CONTRACT NO. SP035

MODIFICATION NO. 6

FOR

PHOTO ENFORCEMENT MAINTENANCE
AND CITATION PROCESSING SERVICES

This Modification No. 6 to Contract No. SP035 is made and entered into this 12th day of

June 2013, by and between the LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN

TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, hereinafter referred to as "METRO", and XEROX

STATE AND &LOCAL SOLUTIONS INC. (formerly known as ACS STATE &LOCAL

SOLUTIONS, INC.), hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR".

WHEREAS, Contractor and Metro entered into Contract No. SP035, effective February 1,

2000; Modification No. 1, dated October 5, 2001; Modification No. 2, dated December 9,

2004; Modification No. 3, dated December 7, 2006; Modification No. 4, dated June 8,

2011; and Modification No. 5, dated June 8, 2011, the ("Existing Contract") and;

WHEREAS, Contractor and Metro desire to modify the Existing Contract as provided

herein.

WHEREAS, METRO acknowledges that Contractor has been acquired by XEROX

and has changed its legal name from ACS STATE &LOCAL SOLUTIONS, INC. to

XEROX STATE &LOCAL SOLUTIONS, INC. as demonstrated by Attachment A, and the

parties desire to amend the Contract to reflect such legal name change.

Now, therefore, it is mutually agreed, by and befinreen the parties as follows:

1. CHANGE OF LEGAL NAME OF CONTRACTOR

The parties hereby agree that, effective April 2, 2012 ,each appearance in the

Contract of the term "Contractor" is deemed to refer to XEROX STATE &LOCAL

SOLUTIONS, INC. (XEROX)

Modification No.6 Contract No. SP035

06.12.13 1 CA: MVI,



2. ARTICLE V: PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE

The period of performance for the Blue Line and Orange Line Phase 1 is extended

for a period of three (3) months, from June 30, 2013 to September 30, 2013.

The period of performance for the Orange Line Phase 2 is included, extending the

period of performance for three (3) months, from June 30, 2013 to September 30,

2013.

3. ARTICLE IV: COMPENSATION is hereby revised as shown below:

The total contract value of $12,359,820 is increased by an additional amount of

$382,800 for a new contract value in the Not-to-Exceed amount of $12,742,620.

4. RECAPTULATION

Amount
of Action

Base Contract

Modification No. 1 -0-

Cumulative
Amount

$3,497,960

$3,497,960

Modification No. 2 -0- $3,497,960

Modification No. 3 $6,072,000 $9,569,960

Modification No. 4 $2,692,800 $12,262,760

Modification No. 5 $97,060 $12,359,820

Modification No. 6 $382,800 $12,742,620

$9,244,660 __ ~Total of all Modifications

Except as expressly amended hereby, the Existing Contract remains in full force and effect

as originally executed.

ModificationNo.6 
Contract No. SP035

06.12.13 2 CA: MVL



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Modification No. 6 to the Existing

Contract to be executed by their respective officers duly authorized on the date first written

above.

XEROX STATE &LOCAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

By:
(Signature)

ALLEN SHUTT
Sr. Vice President
(Typed Name and Title)

Date

Modificarion No.6

06.12.13

LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN

TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

ARTHUR LEAHY
Chief Executive Officer

Donald C.
Deputy E cutive Officer
Procurement

~o
Dat

Contract No. SP035
CA: MVL



LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

CONTRACT NO. SP035

MODIFICATION NO. 7

FOR

PHOTO ENFORCEMENT MAINTENANCE
AND CITATION PROCESSING SERVICES

This Modification No. 7 to Contract No. SP035 is made and entered into this 16t" day of
September 2013, by and between the LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY, hereinafter referred to as "METRO", and XEROX
STATE AND &LOCAL SOLUTIONS INC. (formerly known as ACS STATE &LOCAL
SOLUTIONS, INC.), hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR".

WHEREAS, Contractor and Metro entered into Contract No. SP035, effective February 1,
2000; Modification No. 1, dated October 5, 2Q01; Modification No. 2, dated December 9,
2004; Modification No. 3, dated December 7, 2Q06; Modification No. 4, dated June 8,
2011; Modification No. 5, dated June 8, 2011, and Modification No. 6, dated June 12, 2013
the ("Existing Contract") and;

WHEREAS, Contractor and Metro desire to modify the Existing Contract as provided
herein.

Now, therefore, it is mutually agreed, by and between the parties as follows:

1. ARTICLE V: PERIOD OF PERFORMANCE

The period of performance for the Blue Line and Orange Line Phase 1 ~s extended
for a period of three (3) months, from October 1, 2013 to December 31, 2013.

The period of perFormance for the Orange Line Phase 2 is included, extending the
period of performance for three (3) months, from October 1, 2013 to December 31,
2013.

Modification No.7 Contract No. SP035

09.16.13 1 CA: MVL



2. ARTICLE IV: COMPENSATION is hereby revised as shown below:

The total contract value of $12,742,620 is increased by an additional amount of
$382,800 for a new contract value in the Not-to-Exceed amount of $13,125,420.

3. RECAPTULATION

Amount
of Action

Cumulative
Amount

Base Contract $ 3,497,960

Modification No. 1 -0- $ 3,497,960

Modification No. 2 -0- $ 3,497,960

Modification No. 3 $6,072,000 $ 9,569,960

Modification No. 4 $2,692,800 $12,262,760

Modification No. 5 $ 97,060 $12,359,820

Modification No. 6 $ 382,800 $12,742,620

Modification No. 7 $ 382,800 $13,125,420

Total of all Modifications _$9,627,460

Except as expressly amended hereby, the Existing Contract remains in full force and effect

as originally executed.

Modification No.7 Contract No. SP035

09.16.13 2 CA: MVL



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Modification No. 7 to the Existing

Contract to be executed by their respective officers duly authorized on the date first written

above.

XEROX STATE &LOCAL SOLUTIONS, INC.

(Signature)

ALLEN SHUTi~
Vice President
(Typed Name and Title)

Z~

Date

Modification No.7

09.16.13

LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN
TRANSPORTATION AUTHORITY

ARTHURLEAHY
Chief Executive Officer

By:
D d C. r
Deputy Executive Officer
Procurement

~t °~S~(
Date

Contract No. SP035

CA: MVL



LOS ANGELES COUNTY METR4P~?LITAN TRANSPQRTATI~N AUTH~RlTY

CC3NTR.AGT NO. SP035

M4DIFIGATI01~ NO.8

~~

PHOTO ENFORCEMENT MAINTENANCE
AND CITATION PROCESSING SERVICES

This Modification No. 8 to Contras# No. SP035 is made and entered into this 18t" day of

December 20'[3, by and between the LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN

TRANSPflRTATl4N AUTHQRITY, hereinafter referred to as "METRO", and XEROX

STATE AND &LOCAL SOLUTIOCVS INC. (formerly known as ACS STATE &LOCAL

SOLUTIQNS, INC. ,hereinafter referred to as "CONTRACTOR".

WHEREAS, Cantractar and Metro entered into Contract No. SPQ35, effective February '[,

2000; Modificafiian No. 1, dated October 5, 200'1; Modification No. 2, dated December 9,

2004; Modification No. 3, dated Der,~mber 7, 2006; Modification No. 4, dated June 8,

2011; Modification No. 5, dated June 8, 2011, Modification No. 6, dated June 12, 2013,

and Modification No. 7, dated September 17, 24'13, the ("Existing Contract") anci;

WHEREAS, Con#ractor and Metro desire #o modify the Existing Can#ract as provided

herein.

Naw, therefore, it is mutually agreed, by and between the parties as follows:

1. ARTICLE V: PER10D OF PERFORMANCE

The period of performance for the Blue Line and Orange Line Phase 1 is emended

for a period of six (6) months, from December 31, 20'13 to June 30, 2(}14_

The period of performance for the Orange Line Phase 2 is included, extending the

period ofi perfarma~ce far six (6} months, from December 31, 20'13 to June 30,

2Q'!4.

Modification No. 8 Contract No. 5P035

12,1$,13 1 CA: MVI,



2. ARTICLE IV: COMPENSATION is hereby revised as shown below:

The total contract value of $13,125,420 is increased by an additional amount of

$765,600 for a new contract value in the Not-to-Exceed amount of $13,891,020.

3. RECAPTULATION

Amount
of Action

Base Contract

Modification No. 1 -0-

Cumulative
Amount

' $ 3,497,960

$ 3,497,960

Modification No. 2 -0- $ 3,497,960

Modification No. 3 $6,072,000 $ 9,569,960

Modification No. 4 $2,692,800 $12,262,760

Modification No. 5 $ 97,060 $12,359,820

Modification No. 6 $ 382,800 $12,742,620

Modification No. 7 $ 382,800 $13,125,420

Modification No. 8 $765,600 $13,891,020 __ 
~

$10,393,060Total of all Modifications

Except as expressly amended hereby, the Existing Contract remains in full force and effect

as originally executed.

Modification No. 8 
Contract No. SP035

12.18.13 2 CA: MVL



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have caused this Modification Na. 8 to the Existing

Can#ract to be execufied by their respective ofFcers duly authar~zed on the date first written

above.

XEROX STATE &LOCAL SOLUTIONS, fNC.

By:
{Signature)

ALLEN SHUTT
Vice President
(Typed Name and Title)

zv 3
Date

Modification No. $
12.18.13

LOS ANGELES COUNTY METROPOLITAN
TRANSPCIRTATIUN RUTHORITY

ARTHUR LEAHY
Chief Executive officer

By:
D old C. D r
Deputy Executive Officer
Procurement

Date

Contract No. SP035
CA MCI,









 

 

 


